
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer East Community Committee 
Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,   
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  Swarcliffe Community 
Centre, Stanks Gardens, Swarcliffe, Leeds, LS14 
5LS 
Tuesday, 28th September, 2021 at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
S Field - Garforth and Swillington; 
S McCormack - Garforth and Swillington; 

 
M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
M Midgley - Kippax and Methley; 

 
D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 
H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 
N Sharpe - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 

Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout 
Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park 
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings  
Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 27 JULY 2021 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on Tuesday, 27 July 2021 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
The process has been adapted slightly so that 
members of the public are invited to make written 
submissions in advance of the meeting on any 
matters which fall within the Committee’s term of 
reference.  These will be read out under the 
agenda item and considered by the Community 
Committee. 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  CITY PLAN ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 
 

13 - 
22 

9   
 

  LIBRARY REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare & 
Business Support 
 

23 - 
42 

10   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

43 - 
54 

11   
 

  OUTER EAST UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

55 - 
76 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th September, 2021 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 27TH JULY, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
Gibson, M Harland, J Lennox, J Lewis, 
M Midgley and N Sharpe 

 
 
 

1 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the Agenda. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors H Hayden and 
S McCormack. 
 

6 Minutes - 9 March 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

In order to facilitate the Open Forum whilst certain restrictions relating to the 
pandemic remained in place, the process had been adapted so that members 
of the public were invited to make written submissions in advance of the 
meeting on any matters which fell within the Community Committee’s terms of 
reference. 
 
On this occasion there had been no submissions. 
 

8 Community Committee Appointments 2021/22  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th September, 2021 

 

The report of the City Solicitor asked the Committee to note the appointment 
of Councillor Pauleen Grahame as Chair of the Outer East Community 
Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year and also invited Members to make 
nominations for Outside Bodies, Cluster Partnerships, Housing Advisory 
Panels and Local Care Partnerships.  Nominations were also sought for 
Community Champions and the Corporate Parenting Board. 
 
Andy Booth, Governance Services presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the appointment of Councillor Pauleen Grahame as Chair of the 
Community Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year be noted. 

(2) That the following appointments be made for the 2021/22 Municipal 
Year: 

 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Cross Gates & District Good 

Neighbours 

1 P Grahame 

HOPE (Halton Moor & 

Osmondthorpe Project for Elders 

2 N Sharpe 

D Coupar 

Neighbourhood Elders Team 1 M Harland  

Outer South East Housing 

Advisory Panel 

4 (1 per ward) M Dobson 

P Grahame 

M Harland 

H Hayden 

Garforth Cluster Partnership  1 S McCormack 

Temple Newsam Learning 

Partnership 

2 D Coupar 

H Hayden 

Seacroft Manston Cluster 

Partnership 

1 P Grahame 

Brigshaw Co-Operative Trust 

Cluster 

1 J Lewis 

Garforth/Kippax/Rothwell LCP 1 M Harland 

Crossgates LCP 1 P Grahame 

York Road LCP 1 D Coupar 

Champions/Lead Members 

Environment & Community 

Safety 

Children’s Services 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social 

Care 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

P Grahame 

H Hayden 

J Lennox 

P Grahame 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th September, 2021 

 

Corporate Parenting Board 1 H Hayden 

 
 

9 Outer East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2021/22. 
 
Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 There was £100,937 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue budget.  
Members were given a ward by ward breakdown of funds available. 

 Projects for consideration – Members discussed the application that 
had been received from Leeds Money Buddies for the provision of 
Money Buddies at Osmondthorpe Community Hub and Swarcliffe 
Housing Office.  It was reported that both venues were currently closed 
and it proposed to defer a decision on these applications whilst further 
information was sought. 

 Projects approved by delegated decision since the last meeting. 

 Declined projects. 

 Remaining funds in the Small Grants, Community Skips, Youth Activity 
Funds, Tasking, Capital and CIL Budgets. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the minimum conditions referred to in paragraphs 13 to 15 of the 
report regarding the taking of urgent delegated decisions in between 
formal Community Committee meetings be agreed. 

(2) That the following proposals be approved: 
o Small grants - £4,000 
o Community Committee Public Engagement - £1,500 
o Tasking Team Initiative - £5,000 
o Skips for Community Clean Ups - £2,000 
o CCTV Monitoring Costs - £12,000 
o Christmas lights, switch on events, motifs & trees - £33,510 
o Youth summit - £600 
o Grit bin refills – Cross Gates & Whinmoor - £322.48 
o Grit bin refills – Kippax & Methley - £1,064.04 
o Grit bin refills – Garforth & Swillington - £322.48 
o Grit bin refills – Temple Newsam - £483.72 
o Halliday Court Fences & Benches Scheme - £10,691 

(3) That the application for Leeds Money Buddies be deferred. 
(4) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(5) That details of projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted. 
(6) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(7) That details of the Skips budget be noted. 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th September, 2021 

 

(8) That details of the Small Grants budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Tasking budget be noted. 
(10) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(11) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be 

noted. 
10 Outer East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members’ attention to 
an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questioning or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
Bali Birdi, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Members were asked for nominations to Sub-Groups for the 2021/22 
Municipal Year. 

 Youth Activity Fund consultation – there had been 122 responses and 
young people had indicated what activities they would like to see.  It 
was proposed to hold a youth summit later in the year. 

 Breeze – Members were informed of changes to the Breeze Card 
following consultation across the city. 

 Youth Services – it was reported that the Kicks Project was now 
operating 7 days a week and that the Leeds United Foundation would 
be setting up an agreement for intervention work with the Youth 
Service. 

 Dates of forthcoming Community Forum meetings 

 Social Media update. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Outer East Community Committee Sub Groups be appointed 
as follows for 2021/22 

 

Sub Group Current Appointees Community Committee 
Champion 

Children & 
Families 

Cllr H Hayden (Chair) 
Cllr M Midgley 
Cllr P Grahame 
Cllr S Field 

Cllr H Hayden 

Environment Clllr P Grahame (Chair) 
Cllr M Harland 
Cllr H Hayden 
Cllr S McCormack 

Cllr P Grahame 

 
 

(2) That the report be noted. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th September, 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
  

11 Outer East Community Committee -  Youth Activity Fund Consultation 
Report  

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided background and 
context on the decision not to hold a Youth Summit in 2020/21.  It also 
provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund consultation with children and 
young people which would inform the youth activity spend for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report noted. 
 

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 28 September 2021 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Outer East Community Committee  

Report author: Amy Beswick- Policy Officer & Mike Eakins- Intelligence & Policy 
Manager 
Telephone No:  0113 535 1857 
 
Date: 28 September 2021                              To note   

Title: City Plan Engagement 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Outer East Community Committee with a verbal update on the 

development of a City Plan for Leeds and to gather input from elected members and 

residents to feed into the Plan.  

Main issues 
 
2. The verbal report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee. 

3. The verbal report outlines the new City Plan in development for Leeds, which will 

become the main overarching strategy for the city, replacing the Best Council Plan. The 

verbal report will provide details of the timeframe for the development of the Plan, how 

consultation and engagement will take place, and what the final product is likely to look like. 

As part of the consultation towards the Plan, elected members and residents will be invited 

to share their views about pertinent issues affecting the Outer East Community Committee 

Area, and discuss how these can best be represented in the City Plan. 

4. There will be an opportunity for questions from elected members and residents after the 

presentation, and for elected members and residents to share their views as part of the 

consultation process. The proposed questions for discussion at the meeting are: 

• What are the big issues for Leeds now, and over the next ten years? 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



• What are the big issues for Outer East Community Committee area now, and over 

the next ten years? 

• How can local communities play their part? What strengths do local areas have that 

can be drawn upon? 

• Does the ambition of being the ‘Best City’ still
[...]

• The number of older people in employment has 
risen in last 20 years – presenting challenges and 
opportunities.

P
age 20



Joint Strategic Assessment – Headline Messages

• Unparalleled scale of change in the life of 
the city due to the Covid-19 pandemic.

• But Leeds has strong foundations to recover 
– built on a strong employment rate, and a 
diverse knowledge-based economy built 
through economic expansion over the last 
two decades.

• Covid-19 has demonstrated the city's 
community resilience – supported by 
around 3,000 third sector organisations and 
up to 70,000 volunteers.

 -

 200,000

 400,000

 600,000

 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

 1,400,000

 1,600,000

 1,800,000

2020 2021

To
ta

l u
n

it
s 

p
er

 w
e

ek

Rail - Leeds Station Footfall Bus - Mcard and Concessionary Tickets

P
age 21



Discussion Questions

What are the big issues for Leeds now, and over the next ten years?

What are the big issues for the Inner NE now, and over the next ten years?

How can local communities play their part? What strengths can they draw upon?

Does 'Best City' still resonate? If not, what could it be replaced with?

1

2

3

4

P
age 22



 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare & Business 

Support 

Report to:   Outer East Community Committee 

 
                    Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

                      Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

                      

Report author: Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 07891 272 061 
 
Date: 28 September 21                                                                    To note  

Library Service Update 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides an overview of the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 

months and outlines the key priorities for the service as part of our Service Recovery 

Strategy. 

Main issues 
 
Library Activity During the COVID Pandemic  

2. Our response to the COVID pandemic followed 
[...]
vice Support 

 

 

Page 41



Service Delivery 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Service Development 

 

 
 

 

Page 42



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

 
Report author:  Senior Localities Officer – Bali Birdi         Telephone: 07712 214727  
     
Date:    Tuesday 28 September 21                                         For Decision 

Outer East Community Committee – Finance Report  

       
 
  Purpose of report 
 

1. The report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2020/21. It also provides the committee with an update on 
organisations funded by the Community Committee and how their project delivery will be 
affected by the Coronavirus pandemic.  

 

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these 

budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and 

provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support 

projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have 

relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equal 

opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted and 

approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased through 

wellbeing funding are completed
[...]
e assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 

Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process complies 

with all relevant policies and legislation. 

Council Polices and City Priorities  

35. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Page 52



 
Resources and Value for Money  

36. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

37. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

Risk Management 

38. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Recommendations 
 

39. Members are asked to consider/approve 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) (paragraph 20) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 22) 

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) (paragraph 26) 

e. Details of Small Grants (Table 3) (paragraph 27) 

f. Details of Skips (Table 4) (paragraph 28) 

g. Details of Tasking Budget (Table 5) (paragraph 29) 

h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 6) (paragraph 30) 

i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 7) (paragraph 31) 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

Report author:  Senior Localities Officer - Bali Birdi            Tel: 07712 214727 

 
Date:    Tuesday 28 September 21                                         For Information 

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report       

 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

Main issues 

 
3. Children and Families: Champion – Cllr H Hayden 

A Children’s and Families meeting has been arranged to discuss the Youth Summit for 21/22 to set a 
theme, date, and ward this will be delivered in for young people. The physical expectations of this 
event were taken to the Community Committee Chairs Forum on the 7th September to discuss with 
the Chairs.  
 
The Intelligence and Policy team working on the City Plan also will also be involved .The summits are 
an opportunity for young people to engage with each committee on their priorities for budget spend in 
relation to the Youth Activity Fund (a delegated budget that is given to each committee).  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



Youth Summits provide an excellent platform to consult with many young people in each respective 
committee event/area.  
 
 

Environment & Community Safety: Champion - Cllr P Grahame 

4. Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team (LASBT) 

 

Cross Gates & Whinmoor  
 
The hot spot area for Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour (LASBT) within the Outer East is the Swarcliffe 
area. The te
[...]
60876171685804/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 27 July 2021
	8 City Plan Engagement Report
	City Plan Slides

	9 Library Report
	10 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report
	11 Outer East Update Report
	OE Social Media Report Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors M Dobson, S Field, J Gibson, 
M Harland, H Hayden, J Lennox, J Lewis, 
S McCormack, M Midgley and N Sharpe 

 
 
 

13 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

14 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

15 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

16 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

17 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor D Coupar. 
 

18 Minutes - 27 July 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

19 Open Forum  
 

In order to facilitate the Open Forum whilst certain restrictions relating to the 
pandemic remained in place, the process had been adapted so that members 
of the public were invited to make written submissions in advance of the 
meeting on any matters which fell within the Community Committee’s terms of 
reference. 
 
On this occasion there had been no submissions and no issues were raised 
by any members of the public in attendance. 
 

20 Housing Update  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

Mark Freer, Housing Manager, gave the Committee an update on housing 
issues across the Outer East area.  The following was highlighted: 
 

 Void levels and work of the lettings team– a pre-allocation system had 
been used in Swarcliffe and Halton Moor.  Demand still remained high 
across the area. 

 Work of LASBAT in dealing with incidences of fly tipping. 

 Rates of income collection had risen since last year.  Reference was 
made to financial assistance given to residents which had included the 
Money Buddies service and referrals to credit union.  There were some 
challenges ahead with the end of the furlough scheme and end of the 
Universal Credit uplift. 

 Annual home visits were being replaced.  There would be more 
targeted work with tenants who needed more support.  There would be 
telephone and online contact with tenants. 

 Work of the Environmental Action Teams including preparations for 
bonfire night and estate walkabouts. 

 
The Chair thanked Mark for his attendance and update. 
 

21 City Plan Engagement Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships informed the Committee of the 
development of a City Plan for Leeds and referred to the opportunity for 
Members and residents to feed into the plan. 
 
Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy Executive Member and Mike Eakins, 
Intelligence & Policy Manager were in attendance for this item. 
 
It was reported that the current City Plan was over 10 years old and there had 
been major changes effecting the City in that time.  It was hoped to develop a 
new plan with shared goals that would improve the lives of all citizens in 
Leeds and Community Committees would be an important part of the 
consultation.   
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Leeds was the second largest city outside London. 

 Leeds was the economic powerhouse of the region. 

 There were low unemployment rates. 

 There were significant challenges to reduce poverty and improve 
education attainment. 

 Climate change challenges. 

 The need to address inequalities across the city. 

 Impact of the pandemic. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

 There were strong Neighbourhood Networks schemes and support 
groups in Outer East Leeds. 

 Challenges surrounding mental health issues. 

 Impact on changes to Universal Credits. 

 The need to tackle climate change through planning policies. 

 The need to improve partnership working with the third sector. 

 Improving the attainment of children – indirect influences such as 
improved housing and digiatal access. 

 Ensuring that all aspects of society are accessible available to disabled 
people. 

 The need for a skilled workforce to attract investment to the city. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Dowson and mike for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

22 Library Report  
 

The report of the Chief Officer (Community Hubs) provided an overview of the 
activity of Leeds Libraries during the previous 18 months and outlined the key 
priorities of the service as part of the Service Recovery Strategy. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 

 Kirsten Pendlebury, Senior Librarian 
 
The Committee was given an overview of the key messages in the report 
which included the following: 
 

 Purchase of new digital resources to help people develop digital skills 
and provision of online activities. 

 The Keeping in Touch project which made over 9,000 calls to contact 
people to keep them updated on services. 

 The Library Services Recovery Strategy which focussed on issues 
including economic recovery, supporting children & young people, 
health & wellbeing and digital inclusion. 
 

Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 Support for business start ups. 

 Focus on education – libraries had a pivotal role to play.  Reference 
was made to the summer reading challenge and the Early Literacy 
Program. 

 Supporting the digital inclusion agenda. 

 Resources to support health and wellbeing. 

 Books and reading. 
 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

In response to questions and comments, Members were informed of library 
provision across the city including the use of mobile libraries and story buses. 
 
Members thanked Andrea and Kirsten for their attendance and presentation 
and for the work carried out by the Libraries Service during the pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

23 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2021/22. 
 
Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 There was £88,053.58 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue budget.  
Members were given a ward by ward breakdown of funds available. 

 Projects for consideration – Members were informed of n application 
for the Swarcliffe Bumpy Project.  £5,580 was proposed from Cross 
Gates & Whinmoor Wellbeing Funds.  Members were supportive of this 
applicationn. 

 Projects approved by delegated decision since the last meeting. 

 There had been no declined projects since the last meeting. 

 Remaining funds in the Small Grants, Community Skips, Youth Activity 
Funds, Tasking, Capital and CIL Budgets. 

 
(1) That the following proposals be approved: 

o Swarcliffe Bumpy Project - £5,580 
(2) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(3) That details of projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted. 
(4) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(5) That details of the Skips budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Tasking budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be noted. 

 
24 Outer East Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members’ attention to 
an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questioning or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Children & Families – A meeting had been arranged to discuss the 
format for the 2021/22 Youth Summit. 

 Employment, Skills & Welfare – There had been an increase in the 
uptake of Universal Credits during the pandemic. 

 Health and Wellbeing – The Chair had attending the annual meeting of 
the CCG.  Leeds had been noted as the best performing service during 
the pandemic.  The 2021 Winter Grants Scheme had been launched. 

 Deeta Tren-Humphries updated the Committee on work carried out by 
the Youth Service.  This included the following: 

o Leaflets to shops requesting to refuse the sale of flour and eggs 
to young people to reduce anti-social behaviour in the run up to 
mischief night.  There would be a focus on detached work and 
street work during that period. 

o Trips that had been held in the summer and forthcoming trips 
that had been arranged. 

o Summer activities – a full summer program had been delivered 
with some reduced numbers due to covid.   

o Support for young people transitioning from primary to 
secondary education. 

o Swarcliffe Youth Club had re-opened in May. 
o Work with NEETs and referrals to the Pathways Team. 
o Mental Health/Health and Wellbeing Support. 
o Work around prevention of knife crime. 

 Social media update.  Outer East remained the highest viewed 
Community Committee on social media. 

 Jo Horsfall gave the Committee an update on work involving the 
Crossgates & District Good Neighbours Scheme.  This included the 
following: 

o Activities were back up and running but not to pre-pandemic 
levels. 

o There had been a growth in digital services and reference was 
made to services provided during the pandemic. 

o There had been over 300 contacts a week through the 
telephone service. 

o A lease had been signed for a Crossgates and Whinmoor hub 
which would provide a base for all community groups in 
Crossgates and Whinmoor. 

o Launch of the Crossgates LCP. 

 Queens Platinum Jubilee Beacons – Members were asked to contact 
Bali Birdi if they wanted to participate. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 7th December 2021 at 4.00 p.m. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

 

 
 


